

10. Nine-Month Consolidated Business Segment Information

(For nine months ended December 31)

a. Net Sales and Operating Income

		Yen (millions)			
		2006 (4/1/06~12/31/06)	2005 (4/1/05~12/31/05)	Change (%)	
Technology Solutions	Japan	Y 1,386,544	1,393,178	-0.5	
	Overseas	758,913	620,206	+22.4	
	Total	2,145,457	2,013,384	+6.6	
	Operating Income	51,018	43,191	+18.1	
	[Operating Income Margin]	[2.4%]	[2.1%]		
	<i>System Platforms</i>				
	Operating Income (Loss)	(14,342)	(8,000)	-	
	[Operating Income Margin]	[-2.9%]	[-1.7%]		
	<i>Services</i>				
	Operating Income	65,360	51,191	+27.7	
[Operating Income Margin]	[4.0%]	[3.3%]			
Ubiquitous Product Solutions	Japan	496,730	488,269	+1.7	
	Overseas	305,322	265,135	+15.2	
	Total	802,052	753,404	+6.5	
	Operating Income	21,100	22,607	-6.7	
[Operating Income Margin]	[2.6%]	[3.0%]			
Device Solutions	Japan	329,757	291,091	+13.3	
	Overseas	234,817	227,590	+3.2	
	Total	564,574	518,681	+8.8	
	Operating Income	16,536	21,032	-21.4	
[Operating Income Margin]	[2.9%]	[4.1%]			
Other Operations	Japan	258,701	242,092	+6.9	
	Overseas	101,657	77,507	+31.2	
	Total	360,358	319,599	+12.8	
	Operating Income	7,864	4,345	+81.0	
[Operating Income Margin]	[2.2%]	[1.4%]			
Elimination	Sales	(312,501)	(291,294)	-	
	Operating Income	(38,760)	(31,009)	-	
Total	Japan	2,231,826	2,179,730	+2.4	
	Overseas	1,328,114	1,134,044	+17.1	
	Total	Y 3,559,940	3,313,774	+7.4	
	Operating Income	57,758	60,166	-4.0	
[Operating Income Margin]	[1.6%]	[1.8%]			

Note:

Includes intersegment sales. Operating income figures for previous fiscal years have been restated for comparison purposes with new method of allocating operating expenses, which has been introduced this fiscal year.

b. Net Sales by Principal Products and Services
(For nine months ended December 31)

		Yen (millions)		
		2006	2005	Change (%)
		(4/1/06~12/31/06)	(4/1/05~12/31/05)	
Technology Solutions				
	System Products	Y 232,464	227,894	+2.0
	Network Products	258,711	254,375	+1.7
	<i>System Platforms</i>	491,175	482,269	+1.8
	Solutions / SI	737,374	682,654	+8.0
	Infrastructure Services	808,001	727,377	+11.1
	Others	108,907	121,084	-10.1
	<i>Services</i>	1,654,282	1,531,115	+8.0
	Total	2,145,457	2,013,384	+6.6
Ubiquitous Product Solutions				
	PCs / Mobile Phones	540,425	530,725	+1.8
	Hard Disk Drives	246,878	209,883	+17.6
	Others	14,749	12,796	+15.3
	Total	802,052	753,404	+6.5
Device Solutions				
	LSI Devices	348,500	336,300	+3.6
	Electronic Components, Others	216,074	182,381	+18.5
	Total	Y 564,574	518,681	+8.8

Note:

Includes intersegment sales.